WHÈN RECORDED, RETURN TO: FIRST AMERICAN MORTGAGE SERVICES 1100 SUPERIOR A VENUE, SUITE 200 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114 NATIONAL RECORDING



1 of

5/3/2011 Page

511:27AM

Document Title(s) (or transactions contained therein):

subordination agreement for short form open-end deed of trust #201105030045

Grantor(s)

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 101 North Phillips Avenue Sioux Falls, SD 57104

RON TAYLOR KIM TAYLOR

Grantee(s) Jpmorgan Chase Bank, N.a.

28612 WEST ELK RUN DRIVE, SEDRO WOOLLEY, WA 98284-0000

Additional legal description is on page See Exhibit A of document. ABUAU ADDITIN SULLI T3SNASE WM Assessor's Property Tax Parcel or Account Number: P38854

Reference Number(s) of Documents assigned or released: 194152990001319

Additional references Instrument # 200808150185 at page N/A (or as No. N/A) of the Official Records in the Office of the Auditor of the County of Skagit, State of Washington.

Note: The Auditor or Recording Officer will rely on the information provided on this form. The staff will not read the document to verify the accuracy of or the completeness of the indexing information provided herein.

SUBORDINATION ONLY\_WA 0000000000223060

Page 1 of 4

**This Instrument Prepared by:** Wells Fargo P.O. Box 4149 MAC P6051-019 Portland, OR 97208-4149 1-800-945-3056

[Space Above	e This Line	for Recording	Data]
--------------	-------------	---------------	-------

Reference: 194152990001319

Account: XXX-XXX-XXX8695-1998

# SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT FOR SHORT FORM OPEN-END DEED OF TRUST

Effective Date: 4/6/2011

Owner(s): RON TAYLOR KIM TAYLOR

Current Lien Amount: \$63,500.00.

Senior Lender: Jpmorgan Chase Bank, N.a.

Subordinating Lender: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

If Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. is subordinating to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., this document is notice that the lien securing the loan or line of credit serviced by the Wells Fargo Bank Home Equity Group is subordinated to the first lien loan being originated or modified by the Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Group.

Trustee: WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL NATIONAL BANK

Property Address: 28612 WEST ELK RUN DRIVE, SEDRO WOOLLEY, WA 98284-0000

THIS AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), effective as of the Effective Date above, is made by and among the Subordinating Lender, Owners and the Senior Lender named above.

RON TAYLOR AND KIM TAYLOR, WHO ACQUIRED TITLE AS RONALD L. TAYLOR AND KIMBERLY A. TAYLOR, HUSBAND AND WIFE. (individually and collectively the "Owner") own the real property located at the above Property Address (the "Property").

The Subordinating Lender has an interest in the Property by virtue of a Short Form Open-End Deed of Trust (the "Existing Security Instrument") given by the Owner, covering that real property, more particularly described as follows:

See Exhibit A

SUBORDINATION ONLY\_WA 0000000000223060



Page 2 of 4

5/3/2011 Page 2 of

which document is dated the 31st day of July, 2008, which was filed in Instrument # 200808150185 at page N/A (or as No. N/A) of the Official Records in the Office of the Auditor of the County of Skagit, State of Washington. The Existing Security Instrument secures repayment of a debt evidenced by a note or a line of credit agreement extended to RON\_TAYLOR and KIM\_TAYLOR (individually and collectively "Borrower") by the Subordinating Lender.

The Senior Lender has agreed to make a new loan or amend an existing loan in the original principal amount NOT to exceed \$188,972.00 (the "New Loan or Amended Loan"), provided that the New Loan or Amended Loan is secured by a first lien mortgage on the Property (the "New Security Instrument") in favor of the Senior Lender. If the New Loan or Amended Loan exceeds this amount, the Subordination Agreement is VOID.

The Subordinating Lender is willing to subordinate the lien of the Existing Security Instrument to the lien of the New Security Instrument under the terms set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the above recitals, the covenants herein contained, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

## A. Agreement to Subordinate

Subordinating Lender and Trustee, if applicable, hereby subordinates the lien of the Existing Security Instrument, and all of its modifications, extensions and renewals, to the lien of the New Security Instrument. This Agreement is effective as to any sum whose repayment is presently secured or which may in the future be secured by the Existing Security Instrument.

## B. Appointment of Substitute Trustee If Applicable

The Existing Security Instrument names N/A, as Trustee and the Subordinating Lender as Beneficiary. The Existing Security Instrument provides that the Subordinating Lender may designate and appoint a substitute Trustee in place of any other trustee by an instrument recorded among the appropriate land records.

The Subordinating Lender hereby removes N/A as Trustee and designates and appoints N/A as substitute Trustee with the same powers and duties as were originally vested in the Original Trustee under the Existing Security Instrument.

## C. General Terms and Conditions

**Binding Effect** – This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto and all of those holding title under any of them.

Nonwaiver – This Agreement may not be changed or terminated orally. No indulgence, waiver, election or non-election by New Lender or the trustee(s) under the New Security Instrument or related documents shall affect this Agreement.

Severability – The invalidity or unenforceability of any portion of this Agreement shall not affect the remaining provisions and portions of this Agreement.

#### **D.** Signatures and Acknowledgements

The Subordinating Lender, through its authorized officer, and the Trustee if applicable, individually or through its authorized officer, have each set their hand and seal as of the Effective Date above unless otherwise indicated.

SUBORDINATION ONLY\_WA 0000000000223060



Page 3 of 4

RDINA PING LENDER argo Bank, N.A. gnature) opher L. Wheeler d Name)	:		<u>4/6/2011</u>	
gnature) opher L. Wheeler d Name)	:			
gnature) opher L. Wheeler d Name)				
gnature) opher L. Wheeler d Name)	.:			
gnature) opher L. Wheeler d Name)	.:			
opher L. Wheeler d Name)	<u></u>			
opher L. Wheeler d Name)			D.4.	
d Name)			Date	
server and the server of the s				
r <u> </u>	<u> </u>		1945 1947 1947 1947	
And a start of the			mar i L	
			No.	
OTARIZATION OF L	ENDER PERSONNE	L	الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الله	
ATE OF Virginia	Sec.			
OUNTY OF Boanoke	)ss.		Υ.	
Notary Public Seal	is My Commonwealth of V - City of Roanoke phres 01/31/2014	Public		
				<u>Sectors and a sector s</u>
				Selles.
	4			Page 4 of 4
0000223060		A TANA MANANG MANAN		a the second
		LILARE RAN TANK AND AND THE TREAM AND RAN TANK		
	TATE OF Virginia COUNTY OF Roanoke aregoing Subordination Ag ister oaths this day of N.A., the Subordinating L of Directors. S/he is person Water Public Seat My commission en Venicia V. Hancock	TATE OF Virginia COUNTY OF Roanoke regoing Subordination Agreement was acknowl ister oaths thisday of N.A. the Subordinating Londer, on behalf of said of Directors. S/he is personally known to me or (Notary II) Control of the control of the	SCUNTY OF Roanoke ) regoing Subordination Agreement was acknowledged before me, a no ister oaths this <u>()</u> day of <u>()</u> , by Christopher N.A. the Subordinating Londer, on behalf of said Subordinating Londer of Diectors. S/he is personally known to me or has produced satisfact (Notary Public) Embossed Hereon is My Commonwealth of VA Notary Public Seal - City of Roanoke My commission expires 01/31/2014 Venicle V. Hancock tD # 7054292	TATE OF Virginia )ss. COUNTY OF Roanoke regoing Subordination Agreement was acknowledged before me, a notary public or other officient ister output the Subordinating Londer, on behalf of said Subordinating Lender pursuant to authority of Directors. S/he is personally known to me or has produced satisfactory proof of his/her ide (Notary Public) Thoosed Hereon is My Commonwealth of VA Notary Public Seal - City of Roanole My commission expires 01/31/2014 Venciel V. Hancock ID # 7054292

5/3/2011 Page

4 of

EXHIBIT A

THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, (ALSO KNOWN AS TRACT 58)

(ALSO KNOWN AS TRACT 58).

SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SKAGIT AND STATE OF WASHINGTON.

ABBRV LEGAL

PTN SEC 11 T35N R5E WM

PPN: P38854 RONALD L. TAYLOR AND KIMBERLY A. TAYLOR, HUSBAND AND WIFE

28612 W ELK RUN DR, SEDRO WOOLLEY WA 98284 Loan Reference Number : 6949870/1757752078 First American Order No: 43534895 Identifier:



43534895

FIRST AMERICAN ELS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT



MA

Skagit County Auditor 5/3/2011 Page 5 of